J & J SPORTS PRODUCTIONS, INC. v. MAGLIETTA et al Doc. 22

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

J & J SPORTS PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V. : No. 5:17ev-1960

ANTHONY J. MAGLIETTA and
MOLLY’S PUB, INC.,

Defendants.

OPINION
Plaintiff 's Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and CostsECF No. 20—Granted, in part
Plaintiff's Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment, ECF No. 21—Denied

Joseph F. Leeson, Jr. Decemberl8, 2019
United States District Judge

l. BACKGROUND

This is an action brought pursuant to the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 605,
et seq, and the Cable & Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 47
U.S.C. 8§ 553et seq, for the unlawfuinterceptionand exhibition of a boxing match on May 2,
2015. Plaintiff J & J Sports Productions, Im@s granted exclusive nationwide commercial
distribution rights td'The fight of the Century” Floyd Mayweather, Jr. v. Manny Pacquiao
Championship Fight Prograrthereafter, “the Program;)and subsequently entered into
sublicensing agreements with various commercial entities (hotels, banesca&sc.) fothe
Program’sexhibitionon May 2, 2015.Defendantsviolly’s Pub, Inc. and its agent Anthony
Magliettadid not have a sublicense agreement with J & J for the exhibition of the Program,
nonetheless they intercepted and exhibited the Program the night of its broabdessteen

twenty and twenty-six patrons of Molly’s PuBee generallPlaintiff's Complaint, ECRNo. 1.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/pennsylvania/paedce/5:2017cv01960/529802/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/pennsylvania/paedce/5:2017cv01960/529802/22/
https://dockets.justia.com/

J & J commenced this action for the Defendants’ unauthorized exhibition of the Program
under the above-mentioned telecommunications statutes on April 27, 36&ZCF No. 1.
After the Defendants failed to answer or otherwise appear in this agt€bJ moved for entry of
default judgment, asking for $7,500 in statutory damages and $22,500 in enhanced d&eages.
Mot. for Def. Judg., ECF No. 17. In an Opinion and Order dated June 11, 2019, this Court
granted J & J’'s motion for entry of default judgment and awarded J & J $3,000 in statutory
damages and $1,000 in enhanced damages, pursuant to 47 U.S.CSgdB&f. Judg. Opn.,
ECF No. 18; Def. Judg. Order, ECF No. 19. The Court further granted J & J leave to submit an
application for attorngs’ fees and costprovided the application was filed within fourteen days
of the Court’s Opinion and Order.

On June 25, 2019, J & J filed a timely motion for attorneys’ fees and sesisng
$5,976.00 in attorneys’ fees and $1,389.28 in cdSeeFee Mot., ECF No. 20Fee Mem., ECF
No. 20-1; Riley Decl., ECF No. 20-2. Shortly thereafter, on July 9, 2019, J & J filed a motion to
alter or amend judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e). lotis,d & J
asks the Courfior damagesn the amount originallgought in its motiorior entry of default
judgment—$7,500 in statutory damages and $22,500 in enhanced damages, rather than $3,000 in
statutory damages and $1,000 in enhanced damages, as awbaded-en several alleged
errors in the Court’s reasoningeeMot. to Amend, ECF No. 21; Mem. to Amend, ECF No. 21-
1. Neither Defendant has responded to either motion despite being properly served both.

For the reasons set forth below, J & J's motion for attorneys’ fees and caststexigin

part, and its motion to amend or alter this Court’s previous award of damages is denied.



I. MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 553(c)(2)(C), “[t]he court may direct the recovery of ftd| cos
including awarding reasonable attorneys’ fees to an aggrieved party whopte¥al Jseeks
an award of attorneys’ fees in an amount of $5,976.00 and an award of costs in an amount of
$1,389.28. Its motion is supported by a declaration of Thomas P. Riley, counserdffoed
& J, in which Mr. Riley states that he leitlat an hourly rate of $50@dministrative assistants
involved in this case bildat a rate of $100 per hour, and his firm’s research attorney, also
involved in this case, bédat a rate of $300 pdrour. Riley Decl.  5With this declaration are
contemporaneous billing records as well as a breakdown of the billing based orektez=per.
This breakdown showthie requested fee award$8,976.00 is comprised of 2.75 hours of work
billed by Mr. Riley at his $500 per hour rate, 10.01 hours of work billed by administrative
assistants at the $100 per hour rate, and 12.0 hours billed by the research attorney at tlie $300 pe
hour rate.ld., Ex. 1 at 4. With respect to J & J's request for costs, to the declaration of Mr.
Riley is attached a breakdown of expenses, showing as follows: $650 for “InvestigateeExpens
$28.18 for “Courier Charges;” $400 for the “Complaint Filing Fee;” $31.10 for “Photocopies
Charges;” $95.00 and $35.00 for “Service of Process Fees;” and an additional $150.00 for a
“Sheriff Service Fee.”ld. In support of these figures is documentation of a $650 fee from
“Lancaster Detective Agency, Inc.” for investigative serviabs Ex. 3;as well as
documentatiorshowing expenses associated with service of prockdsx 4.

A. Legal Standard

“Generally, courts use the ‘lodestar’ method in evaluating a fee applicatiobinder

thelodestamethod[an] attorney’s reasonable hourly rate is multiplied by the number of hours



the attorney reasonably spent working on a matt&rB. by & through F.B. v. Pleasant Valley
Sch. Dist. No. 3:17€V-02311, 2019 WL 2715681, at *2 (M.D. Pa. June 28, 2019) (quoting
D.O. ex rel. M.O. v. Jackson Twp. Bd. of Edtio. CV 17-1581, 2019 WL 1923388, at *2
(D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019)). The resulting figure “is presumed tfapeeasonable fee.Pleasant
Valley Sch. Dist.2019 WL 2715681, at *Rayna P. v. Campus Cmty. S@00 F. Supp. 3d
556, 561 (D. Del. 2019)

With respect tavhether the fee applicant has billed'atreasonable hourly rate,” such a
rate isgenerally “calculated according to the prevailing market rates in the relevant
community! Maldonado v. Houstour256 F.3d 181, 184 (3dir. 2001) see J & J Sports
Prods., Inc. v. TCOS Enterprises, lndo. CIV.A. 10-7130, 2012 WL 1361655, at *2 (E.D. Pa.
Apr. 19, 2012)“In determining the prevailing market rate, a court must consider the rates
chargedin the community for similar seices by lawyers of reasonably comparable skill,
experience, and reputatidniquoting Rode v. Dellarciprete892 F.2d 1177, 1183 (3d Cir.
1990)).

B. Application to J & J's Motion

Having reviewed the contemporaneous billing records submitted by J & J’'s counsel, the
Court finds the time billed-24.76 hours in totakeeRiley Dec., Ex. +—and the specific tasks
for which that time was billed, to lveasonable in light of the requirements of this case.
Moreover, the Court finds that the hourly rates at which the three participants aéltofima
billed—3$500 for Mr. Riley, $300 for the research attorney, and $100 for the administrative
assistart, see id—were also reasonable in light of each individual's qualificataorthe
“market rates in the relemacommunity.” Maldonadq 256 F.3d at 184. Specifically, Mr. Riley

is an attorney specializing in telecommunication matters with over tviiwstyears of



experience.SeeRiley Decl. 11 34. His hourly rate of $500 is reasonable in light of the hourly
rates in this market for similar servicesSee, e.gJ&J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Alledo. CV 17-
4046, 2018 WL 1307880, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2qfiB)ling that, in a similar
telecommunications case with Mr. Riley as counsel for J & J,iitled hourly rates of J&XB
national ($500) and local ($400) counsel are reasonable for attorneys of theierogeérithis
District”); J&J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Rams&o. CV 17-1942, 2017 WL 4287200, at *3 (E.D.
Pa. Sept. 27, 2017)The billed hourlyrates of Plaintifs national ($450) and local ($400)
counsel are reasonable for attorneys of their experience in this Distatitd) 757 F. App’'x 93
(3d Cir. 2018).Similarly, counsel’s research attorney has been practicing law for ovelytwen
four years, and his hourly rate of $300 is reasonaBfeKeister v. PPL Corp 257 F. Supp. 3d
693, 702 (M.D. Pa. 2016) (finding $275 to be a reasonable hourly rate in 2016 in the Middle
District of Pennsylvania for an experienced employment law attqraig), 677 F. App’'x 63

(3d Cir. 2017)Chaney v. HVL, LLCNo. CIV.A. 11-0833, 2012 WL 5990124, at *2 (W.D. Pa.
Nov. 30, 2012)finding $300to be a reasonable hourly rate in 2012 in the Western District of
Pennsylvania for an experiencexahployment law atirney). Finally, the Court finds $100 a
reasonable hourly rate for an administrative assistaeé Wilson v. Advanced Urgent Care,
P.C, No. 4:16€V-00214, 2018 WL 1315663, at *3 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2018) (finding $90 to be
a reasonable rate for a pagd®; J & J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Thomaso. CIV.A. 10-7051,

2011 WL 3156765, at *3 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 20t The rates charged by Mr.

1 The Court declines to consider the “Laffey Matrix” of fees submitted witrRuley’s
declaration, which, to the extent it is at all applicable, would appear to be limited io fee
Washington, D.C. market for, at the latest, the years 201Fé&dRiley Decl., Ex. 2see also
J&J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Rams@&o. CV 17-1942, 2017 WL 4287200, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Sept.
27, 2017)“We do not rely upon the Washington D.C. surgéyeasonable fedsom 2003-2014
attached to Plaintiff's motidi), aff'd, 757 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2018).



Riley's administrativeassistant, $75 per hour, and his paralegal, $150 per hour, are also
reasonable.”).

With respect to costd, & J seek$650 for “Investigate Expense;” $28.18 for “Courier
Charges;” $400 for the “Complaint Filing Fee;” $31.10 for “Photocopies Charges;” $95.00 and
$35.00 for “Service of Process Fees;” and an additional $150.00 for a fSexiice Fee.”

Riley Decl., Ex 1 at 4. The Court is satisfied with the documentation provided by couthsel a

will awardthe costs sought, with the exceptiof@burier Charges” antPhotocopies

Charges.” There is no documentation to supgitinerrequest.See Yudenko v. GuariniNo.

CIV. A. 06-CV-4161, 2010 WL 2490679, at *2 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 200Where the prevailing

party does not provide an itemized description of the copying, courts have disatioveeluced

the photocopying costs becaukeyt were unable to determine whether the costs were
necessary.”).The total award of costs will therefore be reduced by $28.18 (courier charges) and
$ 31.10 (photocopy charges).

For the above reasons, the Court awards J & J attorneys’ fees in the ah®5)876.00,
and costs in the amount of $1,330.00.

1. MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT

J & J challenges this Court’s award of $3,000 in statutory damages and $1,000 in
enhanced damages on several groutkdst, J & Jchallenges the Court’s conclusion that
statutory damages under 47 U.S.C. 8§ ®uld be calculated based solely on an estimate of
actual damages, without considering deterreridef’ Judg. Opn. at 8, because, it argues, that
conclusion renders the “actual damages” provision of Section 553 superfigeiEem. to
Amend. at 24. Even assuming that statutory damages should approximate actual damages, J & J

contends that its “actual” damages include more than the $3,000.00 sublicentieefbasis for



the Court’'s awardSee idat 56. J & J also contends that the $1,000 award of enhanced
damagess not an effective deterrent, and requests, at a minimdive-figure enhanced
damages awardSee id at 68.

A. Legal Standard

A motion to alter or amend a judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Pro&S{aje
is, in effect, a motion for reconsideration. “Motions for reconsideration under FBddezof
Civil Procedure 59(e) serve primarily to correct manifest errors of lancbimfa prior decision
of the court. York Intl Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Cp140 F. Supp. 3d 357, 360 (M.D. Pa.
2015)(citing United States v. Fiorell337 F.3d 282, 288 (3d Cir. 2003)). As such, a motion for
reconsideration under Rule 59(e) “must rely on one of three grounds: (1) an imgreieange
in controlling law; (2) the availability of new evidence;(8) the need to correct clear error of
law or prevent manifest injusticeDurst v. Durst 663 F. App’x 231, 237 (3d Cir. 2016).
“Reconsideration of a judgment is an extraordinary remedy, and courts shauldugria
motions sparingly. York Intl Corp. 140 F. Supp. 3dt 361 ¢iting D’ Angio v. Borough of
Nescopecks6 F. Supp. 2d 502, 504 (M.Pa.1999)). Indeed, “[a] district court should be
‘loathe to [revisit its earlier decisions] in the absence of extraordinaryr@tances such as
where he initial decision was clearly erroneous and would make a manifest injustingst,
663 F. Appk at 237 (quoting_esende v. Borreror52 F.3d 324, 339 (3d Cir. 20)4)

B. Application to J & J's Motion

The Court first addresses whetherdigtermination that “statutory damages” should
approximate “actual damagesind without any consideration of deterrenma)stitutel a clear
error of law as J & J contenddAfter a review of the applicable case law, the Céndsthat its

conclusion as to hostatutory damageshould be determined did not constitute clear error.



There are two thingsnmediately obvious from J & J’'s motion for reconsiderattat
support—indeed, mandate—this conclusion. First, J & J has not cited a single casesfrom t
district in which a court has laid out an alternative methfatetermining the level of statutory
damages from the method utilized by this Court and other courts in this district. Sexbnd, a
relatedly, J & J affirmatively concedes that the method used by this Coansistent with the
method used by other courts in this distriSeeMem. to Amend. at 4 n.1 (stating that “[i]n the
Eastern District” statutorglamages and actual damages “have effectively become
synonymous”).The Court declines to restate in genevhl this method is legally sound, and
will limit its treatmenthereof the method of determining statutory damages to the arguments
raised by J & J

Before addressing J & J's argument that the current approach to deterrtatuingyg
damages$conflates” the two types of damagesndering one or the other “superfluoutg
Court first observes what J & J conceddse vast weight of caselaw ihis Circuit makes clear
that “statutorydamageshould be based solely on the estimated value of the services stolen,
without consideration of other harms .or.of other policies favoring deterrencelde Hand
Promotions, Inc. v. Yakubet® F. Supp. 3d 261, 275 (E.D. Pa. 2014) (quad@ihgrter
Commc'ns Entm't I, DST v. Burdul&0 F.3d 168, 181 (1st Cir. 2003ee¢ e.g, J&J Sports
Prods. v. KitsiosNo. CV 16-04881, 2018 WL 2461896, at *2 (E.D. Pa. June 1, Z0C8urts
in this district have hdlthat statutorydamagesinder § 553(c)(3)(A)(ii) should be calculated
based solely on an estimate of actual damages, without considering detérfgumatng
Yakubets3 F. Supp. 3d at 276)) & J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Smalido. CV 16-4883, 2017 WL
4680612, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2017p]tatutory damages should approximate actual

damages); J & J Sports Prods., Inc. v. EdringtoNo. CIV.A. 10-3789 CCC, 2012 WL 525970,



at *4 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2012)Plaintiff asserts that it suffered latast $2,200 in actual damages,
based on the amount that Defendants would have paid to legitimately purchase the right t
commercially exhibit the Pacquaiao Evehite Court is satisfied that this an appropriate amount
of statutorydamages . . .As such the Court will award Plaintiff $2,200 statutorydamages).
Consequently, rather than committing clear error, this Court’s decision tondetestatutory
damages as an approximation of actual damages was basedisnaruistent with the current
state of the law in this jurisdiction.

Turning toJ & J'sprimaryargumentegarding'statutory damagesthe logic
underpinning this argumenti-e., calculating “statutory damagest a waythat approximads
“actual damages” is erroneous because it nenithe “actual damages” provision superfluous—
misapprehends the relationship between the two types of remedies. Commenting on Judge
Pratter’s decision idoe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Yakuh&d=. Supp. 3d 261 (E.D. Pa. 20%4),
Judge Schillerof this district recently observed as follows:

Judge Pratter determined that the most sensible reading7ofU.S.C. §

553(c)(3)(A)]is that the statutory damages provision simply provides plaintiffs

with an alternative route of recovery where actual dasyagedifficult to prove-

meaning statutory damages should approximate actual damages. The Court agrees

with Judge Pratter’s analysis.

Smalls 2017 WL 4680612, at *3. This Court alsgrees.As Judge Pratter pointed outhé
actual damages provisioaquires the aggrieved party‘qmrove. . . the violator’s gross revenue’
from the violation the statutory damages option, of course does ntaKubets3 F. Supp. 3dt

277 (emphasis in original) (citations omitted). As a result, “[t]he stausaguage and structure

suggest that statutory damages are an alternative to actual damages becaud@aflthe d

2 Judge Pratter’s analysis of Section 553 statutory damagesakarly andexhaustive,

and the Court refers the parties to that decision.



of provingactual damages.Id. (emphasis in original). Hnefore, thaboth statutory and actual
damages provide a method of making an injured plaintiff whole is not problematiclvéhen t
burden of proof associated with actual damagesnsidered Simply because they are
“alternative”remediesloes not mean they cannot serve the same or similar remedial purpose;
indeed, the opposite wouldeam to be necessar$eeloe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Waldron
No. CIV. 11-849, 2013 WL 1007398, at *6 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2q1Bhe fact that these two
avenues of recovery are presented as alternatives to one another sugge<istotttnat they
shouldserve a similar purpose. Thus, since recovery of actual damages by its naesesbr
a compensatory function, tséatutorydamagesward should do likewisg.

Finally, assumig for the purpose of argument the correctness&fs contentiornthat
there “must be some distinction from the actual damages statute to make statutgegsdama
‘alternative™ 2 Mem. to Amend. at 4, it is unclear what else a court should or even could
consider when determining statutory damages, beyond ditilee @ctual damages suffered,
(ii) deterrene. Nor does J & J attempt to answer this quest®inceit is more than cledrom
the cases cited above that “deterrence” is not an appropriate considerttiogspect to
statutory damagesa court is left with one guidepost: an approximation of actual damages
suffered.

J & Jnextargueghat assuming statutory damages should approximate actual damages,
its “actual” damages include more than the $3,000.00 sublicens8dellem. to Amend. at 5-

6. In support of this, J & ditesthe affidavit of its president, Joseph Gagliasdipmitted with]

3 As discussed above, this contenti®mcorrect in that it misunderstandetrelationship

between the different remedies. Specificatlyncorrectly assumes that statutory and actual
damages must serve different purposdsch is not the caseMoreoverthe statement is simply
incorrect on its face-there actuallys a “distinction” that differentiates statutory and actual
damages: the burden of proof required to award actual damages.



& J’s initial motion for default judgmentSeeECF No. 14-2.However, this affidavit is

primarily concerned with the technology behind encryption and piracy of televigiualsi
WhereMr. Gagliardidoes reference damages, he states only that “the unchecked activity of
signal piracy . . . has resulted in our company’s loss of several millions of dolkakesf
revenue,” and as @&sulthe seeks the “maximum allowance for statutory damaddsf{ 12,

14. Even if the Court were amenable to approximating actual damage$gisiagother than
the cost of the licensing fém the absence of any other evidence of damages), MiiaBH's
affidavit provides no basis for what additional figures the Court should consider. Mgreove
similar to its challenge to the method of determining statutory damages, J & J failstttopo
any case where, in the absence of evidence of dasrisg@nd the lost revenue of the licensing
fee, a courtonsidered additional factors to increase an award of statutory damages. Tthe Cour
is therefore not persuaded by J & J’'s argument on this point.

Lastly, J & J argues that the enhanced damages awaflie@00—is not an effective
deterrent, and the award of enhanced damages should be incataseuhimumio a “low five
figure” amount or $10,000. Mem. to Amend at 7-8he Court declines to alter the enhanced
damages in this casé&n award of enhanced damages basetdon a “multiplies” but on factors
such as (1) whether there is evidence of repeated piracy, (2) whether tidadefeaped
substantial profits from the piracy, (3) whether the plaintiff sufferenifstgnt actual damages,
(4) whetler the defendant advertised its intent to broadcast the event, and (5) whether the
defendant levied a cover charge, was reasoraatules supported by a long line of caseSee,
e.g., J&J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Ramsdg. CV 17-1942, 2017 WL 4287200, at *3 (E.D. Pa.
Sept. 27, 2017xpff'd, 757 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2018Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Michelina

Enterprises, InG.No. 3:16€V-01880, 2017 WL 3581674, at *4 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 201®& J



Sports Prods., Inc. v. Hackef69 F. Supp. 3d 658, 666 (E.D. Pa. 2Q1@g Hand Promotions,
Inc. v. WaldronNo. CIV. 11-849, 2013 WL 1007398, at *8 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 20D\8)r was
the Court’s application of these factors to the Defendants’ conduct unreasonablensistent
with J & J’s allgations. As a result, the Court discerns no error, let alone clear errsr, in it
award of enhanced damages.
V. CONCLUSION

For theforegoing reasons) & J's motion for attorneys’ fees and costs is granted, in part,
and its motion for reconsideration is denied.

An appropriate Order follows.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Joseph F. Leeson, Jr.
JOSEPH F. LEESON, JR.
United States DistriocEourt




